
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 1 October 2015 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Faci
[...]
format is ‘Month-2015’ (eg. September-2015). 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Vice-Chair) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 

Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 

Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 

Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Sarah Russell Derby City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr John Northcott (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mole Valley District Council 

Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Anne Hawkesworth Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 

Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Galton Harborough District Council 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Thursday 1 October 2015 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body 
Appointments 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Chair's Report 
 

7 - 18  

4.   Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Work 
Programme 2015/16 
 

19 - 24  

5.   Housing Update 
 

25 - 38  

6.   Housing Commission 
 

39 - 44  

7.   Transport Update 
 

45 - 54  

8.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

55 - 61  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 2 December 2015, 11.00 am, Smith 

Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 

 





 

 
Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 
 
1 October 2015 

 
Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body Appointments 
 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the Board membership (set out on the page before the agenda in this 
pack) and the Board’s Terms of Reference (Appendix A).  
 
Members are also invited to agree appointments to outside bodies (Appendix B). 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members to note the membership and Terms of Reference of the Board, and agree 
appointments to outside bodies.  
 
Action 
 
Officers respond accordingly to Members’ direction. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Paul Goodchild 

Position: Assistant Member Services Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3005 

Email: paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk   

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk


 

 
Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 
 
1 October 2015 

 
Appendix A: Terms of Reference 
 

1. The purpose of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board is to provide 
strategic oversight of the LGA's policy, regulatory and improvement activity in relation to 
the economy and environment, including transport, employment and skills, economic 
development and
[...]
is not available for 
on-street parking. This step has been taken by Westminster in response to 
customer demand. Statutory obligations of this nature are likely to prove 
burdensome as technology develops to a point where there may – in 

                                           
3
 http://tinyurl.com/cfmt7tl 

 
44

 Spaced Out - Perspectives on parking policy -John Bates & David Leibling July 2012 RAC foundation p.53 
Page 17

Agenda Item 3

http://tinyurl.com/cfmt7tl


 

Page 4 of 4 

perhaps ten years – no longer be any demand for cash payment facilities 
and are likely to involve the imposition of an inappropriate one-size-fits-all 
approach. Councils consult on changes to parking policy. Moreover, the 
government has already granted businesses and residents the power to 
challenge parking policies and if councils fail to provide appropriate cash 
payment options this will provide a suitable avenue for complaint and policy 
change. 
 
8. Do you have any examples demonstrating best practice 

approaches in the UK or abroad?  
 
See response to Q4. 

 
9. Do you have any best practice suggestions for councils to follow?  
 
The LGA believes the BPA and ATCM are already providing their members 
(many of whom are our members) with access to best practice and advice 
on these matters.  
 
The LGA would be happy to assist the department in any further 
consideration it wishes to undertake on either the future of the High Street 
or parking regulation. 
 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



 
Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board  

1 October 2015 

  

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Work Programme 
2015/16 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out a draft work programme for the Environment Housing and Economy 
Board for 2015/16. The work programme seeks to: 
 

 Reflect the broad remit for the Board and provide some continuity. 
 

 Recognise the government’s legislative agenda including the forthcoming Housing 
and Buses bills as well as the Welfare Reform and Work Bill 2015. 

 

 Reflect the LGA Leadership Board priorities, specifically for the EEHT board to lead a 
Housing Commission (a Housing Commission Item is on this agenda).  

 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Board is asked to consider and comment on the draft work programme set out in this 
report and to agree a final version. 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take action as directed. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 6643132/ 07799768570 

Email: Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 
Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board  

1 October 2015 

  
Draft EEHT Work programme 2015/16 

 

 

Priority Key outcomes Board Activity Timescales 

Housing/planning Undertake a Housing Commission to look at 
housing supply and the future role of local 
authorities in shaping, with their partners, and 
meeting housing that meets the needs of 
communities and employers, helping drive 
growth and employment and meets the specific 
challenges of an aging population  
 

The EEHT Board will lead the 
Housing Commission (which is a   
Leadership Board priority) and will 
draw on the advice and guidance of 
a network of experts. 

Completion/publication by 
March/April  2015- 
 
Part of the publication at the 
2016 LGA annual conference 
June/July 2016 
 

Housing Bill and housing elements of the 
Welfare Reform Bill: to support the government 
broad aims of increasing housing supply and to 
mitigate any negative impacts of recent 
government housing policies   

The Board will provide political 
leadership as the LGA seeks to 
influence the  implementation of 
government policy through the 
Housing Bill and the housing 
elements of the Welfare Reform Bill 

Housing Bill laid mid-October 
2015.The resulting Act is 
expected to come into effect 
from April 2016. 
Welfare Reform Bill is 
currently before the House. 
  

Productivit
[...]
eks to 
influence the UK’s approach to 
meeting the 2020 50% recycling 
target and the development by the 
EU of potentially more testing future 

July 2016 

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 4



 
Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board  

1 October 2015 

  

targets. 

Winter weather  Promote and defend the reputation of 
councils and their work to help residents 
and businesses prepare for and respond to 
severe winter weather. 
 

 

Winter readiness survey of local 
authorities. 
 
In the event of severe weather 
provide communications, policy and 
advocacy support at a national level. 
E.G. Salt Cell 
 

Oct/ Nov 2015 

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4





  

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

1 October 2015 

 

Housing update 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This paper updates the Board on the progress of activity to inform the 
development of policy impacting on housing supply, and seeks views on next 
steps. 
 
Summary 
 
Housing is at the forefront of public debate as the Government prepares to 
implement the commitments made in its manifesto, in the Summer Budget 
and in the Productivity Plan. The proposals will have a significant impact on 
councils. The Board is proactively seeking to influence policy in advance of 
the forthcoming Housing Bill and Spending Review, and around the Welfare 
Reform and Work Bill.  
 
This paper updates on LGA activity following agreement of policy and the 
LGA’s position at the last Board meeting, and seeks Member views on the 
next steps. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Board: 

 Provide further comment on the policy position set out in the LGA’s 
Spending Review submission and in this paper 

 Note the activity undertaken over the summer, providing additional 
steer on the future positioning of our messages to the Government 

 Comment on the proposed next steps for influencing the forthcoming 
Housing Bill and the current Welfare Reform and Work Bill, set out in 
paragraph 21 and 22 

 
Action 
 
To take forward the proposed next steps subject to Members’ views. 
 

 
 
Contact officer: Nick Porter 
Position:  Senior Adviser 
Phone:   020 7664 3113 
Email:   nick.porter@local.gov.uk   

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:nick.porter@local.gov.uk


  

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

1 October 2015 

 

Housing update 
 
1. Local government is ambitious to support house building. Building more 

homes can help meet housing demand, meet aspirations of home 
ownership, and reduce Housing Benefit spending, all key priorities for the 
Government. Councils must play a central role in expanding the stock of 
housing where it is most needed and be supported to take an active and 
innovative role in shaping local housing markets.  

 
2. The Government’s proposals set out in its manifesto, the Summer Budget, 

and the Productivity Plan will have a significant impact on the capacity of 
councils to deliver more houses. The Government has committed to: 
 
2.1.  Requiring the reduction of social rents by 1 per cent a year over 

4 years from April 2016. 
 
2.2.  Extending the Right to Buy to housing association tenants. 
 
2.3.  Funding the extension of Right to Buy to housing associations 

by requiring councils to sell their most expensive council 
housing. 

 
2.4.  Delivering an additional 275,000 affordable homes by 2020. 
 
2.5.  Require an increase in rent to social tenants earning above a 

certain threshold through a Pay to Stay. 
 
2.6.  Review the use of lifetime tenancies with a view to limiting their 

use. 
 
2.7.  Deliver 200,000 new Starter Homes. 
 
2.8.  Prioritising brownfield development by requiring councils to have 

a register of what is available and ensure that 90 per cent of 
brownfield sites have planning permission by 2020. 

 
2.9.  Enable councils to retain 10 per cent of receipts from the sale of 

wider public estates. 
 
2.10.  Conduct a review of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
2.11.  Streamline the Local Plan making pr
[...]
8 per cent, and higher education 
qualifications in construction and engineering 
fell by 17 per cent. 

31 Skills to Build. Local Government Association, 2015

Page 36

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/49942/Skills+to+build+-+Creating+the+houses+and+jobs+our+communities+need/c624085f-6e56-4cb7-9e83-5a37f481fea5


22          Spending Smarter: A Shared Commitment

Our proposals to ensure local labour markets 
have the right mix of  skills to maximise 
employment opportunities are set out earlier 
in this paper. Specifically for the housing 
labour market we also recommend that:

• the Government works with industry, 
councils and education providers to 
explore and develop a national Skills to 
Build strategy

• councils who work with developers through 
the planning process to identify skills gaps 
are empowered to ensure publicly funded 
local skills and training providers train 
unemployed residents to take jobs created

• councils and local partners gain the levers 
to shape the local skills and employment 
services so that they meet the needs of  
employers as set out in the section above. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5





  

 
 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

1 October 2015 

 
 

Housing Commission 
 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To decide on the direction of an LGA housing commission 
 
 
Summary 
 
This paper sets out the background for an LGA housing commission which 
the Board has been requested to undertake by the LGA Leadership Board, 
and asks members to discuss and agree the objectives and governance for 
this work. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Board comment and agree the objectives and governance for an LGA housing 
commission. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed by the Board. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:   Nick Porter 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3113 

E-mail: nick.porter@local.gov.uk  

 
 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:nick.porter@local.gov.uk


  

 
 

Environment, Econ
[...]
ill be important to engage councils in the development of the 

commission’s activity. As a starting point, the commission would open a 
call for evidence, inviting short submissions on the key issues for councils, 
the good practice successfully seeking to address those issues, and the 
further powers and flexibilities needed to build on those successes.   

 
Proposed next steps 
16. Subject to member views, it is proposed that the Board lead members 

shape and agree a work plan to feedback to the Leadership Board. 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



  

 
 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

1 October 2015 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6





   

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

1 October 2015 

 

 

Transport Update 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This paper provides an update on key transport related developments in relation to 
the Board’s work programme, specifically: 
 

1. Buses 
2. Devolution proposals and the Spending Review 
3. Air Quality 
4. Rail 

 
Summary 
 
This paper updates on LGA activity following agreement of policy and lobbying lines 
at the last Board meeting, and seeks Member views on the next steps. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That members: 
 

 Note the summary findings of the buses research and agree to continue to 
represent councils’ interests on the recommendations in the report. 

 Note the focus  on transport in the latest devolution proposals and agree that the 
Board continues to represent councils’ calls for a fair deal for local transport 

 Note the Government’s consultation on air quality, endorse the LGA’s intention to 
respond to the consultation (in conjunction with the Community Wellbeing Board), 
and agree that the Board continues to call for further devolution of transport 
powers, levers and resources enabling councils to do more in meeting local 
outcomes.  

 Are invited to share any local perspectives on barriers to doing more on air 
quality, and in particular on NOx emissions management 

 N
[...]
recruitment of entry level staff

£2.84 £1
of demand generated in the wider economy for every                of construction output

SMEs are currently 
exporting their 
products

the cost of long-term 
sick leave each year to 
UK businesses

£3.1
billion

Giving councils ‘power to direct’ the sale 
of government-owned public land and 
retain 10 per cent of receipts, could see 
councils deliver 180,000 new homes 
across government-owned land. 

If councils could retain 100 per cent of 
receipts from selling their assets they 
could build more new homes. 

61%

34%

1in5Just

Simple access to 
business support 

Only
of employees are operating 

at peak physical level 
and 29% are unable to 
concentrate at work 
due to poor health

increase in productivity 
for SMEs that export in 
their first year than 
SMEs who do not

14.8m

11.9m

gap between 14.8m high 
skilled jobs and 11.9m 
high skilled workers 

Powering productivity 
What businesses could gain from devolution

£2,057
in 2030

41%

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 7





 

Environment, Economy, Housing 
and Transport Board 

1 October 2015 

 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 4 June 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No delcarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Chair's Report 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report, which was for information. The report 
summarised the work which had been undertaken by the Chair, Lead 
Members and the Board since the previous meeting.  
 
Decision 
 

 The Board noted the report.  
 

 

3   Queen's Speech 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report, which provided an overview of the 
legislative programme for the new Government 
[...]
e work which had been undertaken in 2014/15.  

 The Board noted the programme of meetings for 2015/16.  
 

 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the notes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 as 
correct.  
 
It was confirmed that the Secretary of State for Transport had been unable 
to attend the Board meeting, but would attend a future meeting of the 
Board later in the year.  
 
The Board expressed their thanks to Caroline Green, Senior Advisor for 
Waste, Housing and the Environment, for her hard work and support of 
the Board. Caroline would be leaving the LGA over the summer.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr John Northcott Mole Valley District Council 

 
Members Cllr James Lewis Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 

OBE 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 Cllr Deborah Croney North Dorset District Council 
 Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Brenda Arthur Norwich City Council 
 Cllr / Dr Joan Dixon Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers 
 
Ian Hughes 
Caroline Green 
Kamal Panchal 
Jo Allchurch 
Charles Loft 
Paul Goodchild 

  

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 8





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 61


	Agenda
	2 Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body Appointments
	Appendix B - EEHT Outside Bodies 2015-16

	3 Chair's Report
	CHAIRS REPORT APPENDIX 1
	CHAIRS REPORT APPENDIX 2

	4 Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Work Programme 2015/16
	5 Housing Update
	LGA Spending Review - Housing Chapter

	6 Housing Commission
	7 Transport Update
	Powering productivity infographic

	8 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 1 October 2015 

Venue: Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 None of the members present had interests to declare. 
 

 

2   Chair's Introduction 
  

 

 The Chair opened the meeting with a round of introductions and noted the 
apologies. 
 

 

3   Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body Appointments 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report which set out the Board’s membership 
and Terms of Reference for information and asked the Board to make 
appointments to relevant Outside Bodies for the 2015/16 meeting cycle.   
 
Members noted the membership and Terms of Reference of the Board 
without further comment and agreed that responsibility for appointments to 
outside bodies be delegated to the Political Group Offices.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Board agreed that responsibility for the appointments to outside 
bodies be delegated to the LGA Political Group Offices. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take responsibility for the appointments to outside bodies. 
 

 

4   Chair's Report 
  

 

 The Chair introduced his report that would be submitted to the October 
Councillors’ Forum meeting.  In discussing the report, a Member 
welcomed the inclusion of reference to Part 6 of the Management Act.    
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision  
 
That the Board noted the Chair’s report. 
 
Action 
 
The Chair to submit his report to the October Councillors’ Forum meeting.  
 

5   Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Work Programme 
2015/16 
  

 

 The Chair presented the report which set out a draft work programme for 
the Board and focussed on providing continuity, recognising the 
government’s legislative agenda and reflecting the priorities of the LGA 
Leadership Board. The Chair asked the Board to consider and comment 
on the draft work programme in the report and to agree a final version.  
 
In the discussion that followed, Members acknowledged that, with fewer 
meetings and officers, it would be necessary to select main aspects of the 
Work Programme to focus on in order target resources most effectively to 
deliver most impact. It was noted that the subsequent discussion on the 
next item around housing should also inform the development of the work 
programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed to the Work Programme. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress the Work Programme in line with the Members’ 
comments.  
 

 

6   Housing Update 
  

 

 Nick Porter, Senior Adviser at the LGA, presented the Housing Update 
report which updated the Board on the progress and sought Members 
views on next steps.  In doing so he expressed disappointment, that 
despite LGA lobbying, so far it had not resulted in much traction with 
Government.  
 
During the subsequent discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 In discussing the LGA’s lobbying strategy, Members commented 

that it was important that the LGA be seen to be vocal on the 

issues raised in the update.  It was agreed that the best way to 

influence government would be by focusing on select issues which 

the sector could work with Government on to offer a solution, and 

would therefore most likely to have traction.  

 In sharing experiences from their localities of the different  

challenges authorities’ face in term of meeting housing demand 

 



 

 

 
 

 

and supply, Members emphasised the importance that these 

geographical differences be acknowledged and that there is ‘one 

size fits all’ solution.    

 In discussing current housing shortage and the potential impact of 

the Government’s proposals, serious concerns were expressed, 

particularly relating to: the combined lack of skills, shortage of 

materials and in some areas shortage of available land;  the 

financial sustainability of councils’ Housing Revenue Account as a 

result of the reduction of social rents by 1%; the social, economic 

and financial impact of the extension of Right to Buy to housing 

associations resulting in a loss of affordable housing stock; private 

sector ‘land banking’ practices; and the impact of public opinion 

and the role of planning authorities’ beyond councils.   

 With reference to the erroneous perception that councils’ approach 

to planning permission was a key restrain on housing growth, 

Members emphasised the importance of developing a robust 

evidence base that demonstrated the multifaceted nature of the 

barriers to house building that were restraining local authority, 

particularly around Government policy and developers’ practices.  

 The Chair suggested organising a meeting with the minister to 

discuss the sector’s concerns and work jointly with Government to 

deliver a mutually beneficial solution.  This meeting would allow the 

views of local authorities to be represented and to show the 

authorities that the LGA is protecting its councils.  

 In discussing the voluntary agreement between the Government 

and the National Housing Federation (NHF), several concerns 

were raised about impact on councils that had business plans in 

place and the circumventing of Parliamentary scrutiny.  It was 

suggested that the LGA consult local authorities that had 

previously been part of the LGA’s HRA sounding board and that a 

meeting between the Board Lead members and the Chief 

Executive of the National Housing Federation be arranged to as to 

develop a more aligned working relationship going forward.  

 Another member drew the Board’s attention to the fact that there is 

a large audience of people working on creative solutions to the 

issues raised in the update and that the EEHT Board should be 

helping both government and the civil service in creating new 

ideas.   

 
Decision 
 
That the Board agreed: 
 

 that its comments inform the LGA’s policy position and the next 



 

 

 
 

 

steps for influencing the forthcoming Housing Bill and the current 
Welfare Reform and Work Bill;  

 that a meeting between Members and the Minister of State for 
Housing and Planning, Brandon Lewis MP be arranged; and  

 and that a meeting between Members and with the Chief Executive 
of the National Housing Federation, David Orr, be organised. 

 
Action 
 

 Meeting with the minister and the Chief Executive of the National 

Housing Federation to be organised by officers.  

 

7   Housing Commission 
  

 

 Nick Porter, Senior Adviser at the LGA, introduced the Housing 
Commission report and asked Members to decide on the direction of an 
LGA housing commission. The paper set out the background for an LGA 
housing commission which the Board had been requested to undertake by 
the LGA Leadership Board. 
 
Members agreed with the Recommendations of the Housing Update with 
the caveat that the commission has elected members on it and is 
outcome-based.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Board agreed the objectives and governance for the LGA’s  
housing commission. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress with the Recommendations of the Housing Update.  
 

 

8   Transport Update 
  

 

 Kamal Panchal, Senior Adviser at the LGA, introduced the Transport 
Update which updated the Board on LGA activity following agreement of 
policy and lobbying lines at the last Board meeting.  Members’ views were 
sought on the next steps. 
 
During the discussion of the report members raised the following points: 
 

 Members highlighted the importance of subsidised bus transport 

and commented on the danger of losing funding for it. Particular 

concerns included the link between isolation and mental health 

issues and the recent scaling back of patient transport. 

 With reference to recent global concerns regarding the air quality 

safeguards on vehicles, Members highlighted the implication for 

local authorities and that this be raised with Government.  They 

emphasised the importance that no local authorities be unfairly 

 



 

 

 
 

 

penalised the EU for air quality standards as a result and that the 

car manufacturing industry be held to account.  More broadly, 

Members emaphsied the importance of lobbying more local 

authorities to be given greater powers to be able to meaningfully 

address the problem of air quality.     

 With reference to regulation of taxis, it was noted that this 

responsibility sat with the Safer and Stronger Communities Board.  

 The positive impact of investing in public transport on air quality 

was highlighted. 

 Another member commented that the government is focussed on 

improving bus engines when the actual damage to the quality of air 

comes from cars primarily.  

 Concern were raised that whilst there was investment in national 

infrastructure schemes, it was difficult to secure funding for smaller 

areas to link into these larger urban centre transport networks.   

Decision 

That the Board noted the report and agreed for their comments to be 

passed on to officers. 

Action 

Officers to continue their work based on the items raised in the discussion 

of the report.  

 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Decision  
 
That the Board agreed on the notes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr John Northcott Mole Valley District Council 

 
Members Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Rob Blackman Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
 Cllr Andy Hull Islington Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


